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THE CUSTOMS TARIFF (MISCELLANEOUS) AMENDMENT
ORDER 1987

PAUL REEVES, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL
At Wellington this 6th day of July 1987
Present:

His EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 123, 124, and 125 of the Customs Act 1966, His
Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and
consent of the Executive Council, and being satisfied that the rates of duty
specified in items 40.11.046, 73.18.011, and 73.18.013 of the Customs
Tariff are likely to operate in an injurious, unfair, or anomalous manner
generally to the arublic interest and particularly to certain industries carried
out in New Zealand, and that it is necessary for the protection of those
industries that the duties specified in those items and set out in the
Schedule hereto should be imposed, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the
Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1987.
(2) This order shall come into force on the 1st day of August, 1987.

2. Tariff Amended—The Customs Tariff is hereby amended by
revoking so much of Part 1 as relates to items 15.12.009, 15.13.000,
39.01.219, 39.02.359, 39.02.375, 89.05.119, 39.07.331, 39.07.332,
39.07.509, 39.07.519, 40.11.046, 40.13.001, 40.13.002, 41.02.002,
41.02.009, 41.03.001, 41.03.009, 41.04.001, 41.04.009, 42.03.021,
42.03.031, 42.03.035, 42.03.038, 43.04.011, 56.06.013, 60.02.000,
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60.06.021, 61.10.001, 62.02.019, 65.03.000, 65.04.000, 65.05.000,
65.06.009, 69.11.002, 69.11.012, 69.11.022, 69.11.032, 69.11.041,
69.11.049, 69.12.001, 69.12.011, 69.12.021, 73.07.000, 73.11.021,
73.11.051, 73.12.002, 73.12.012, 73.13.011, 73.13.013, 73.13.019,
73.13.021, 73.13.029, 73.14.000, 73.15.001, 73.15.061, 73.15.069,
73.15.079, 73.15.101, 73.15.111, 73.15.141, 73.17.000, 73.18.009,
73.20.003, 73.20.017, 73.20.029, 73.20.032, 73.20.058, 73.25.000,
73.26.001, 73.27.029, 73.31.007, 73.31.019, 73.32.029, 85.19.089,
85.23.031, 85.23.039, 87.04.012, 87.04.021, 87.05.011, 87.14.034,
89.01.007, 92.12.009, 97.01.000, 97.02.000, 97.03.009, 97.05.000, and
97.08.001, and substituting the items, rates of duty, exemptions from duty
and statistical keys specified in the Schedule to this order.

3. Miscellaneous amendment to Customs Tariff —Part 1 of the
Customs Tariff is hereby further amended by revoking Note 3 to Chapter
41.

4. Consequential revocations—(1) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous)
Amendment Order (No. 2) 1979 (S.R. 1979/92) is hereby amended by
revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items 69.12.001, 69.12.011,
and 69.12.021.

(2) The Customs Tariff (Iron and Steel) Amendment Order 1979 (S.R.
1979/262) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule
as relates to items 73.12.012, 73.13.013, 73.18.019, and 73.13.021.

(8) The Customs Tariff (SPARTECA) Amendment Order 1980 (S.R.
1980/248) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule
as relates to items 15.12.009, 15.18.000, 40.18.001, 41.08.009, 42.03.021,
60.02.000, 61.10.001, 65.03.000, 65.04.000, 65.05.000, 65.06.009,
69.12.001, 69.12.011, 69.12.021, 73.07.000, 73.12.012, 73.13.011,
73.13.013, 73.13.019, 73.18.021, 73.14.000, 73.15.001, 73.15.061,
73.15.069, 73.15.101, 73.15.141, 73.17.000, 73.18.009, 73.26.001,
73.27.029, 73.31.019, 73.32.029, 87.14.034, 92.12.009, 97.01.000,
97.02.000, 97.03.009, 97.05.000, and 97.08.000.

(4) The New Zealand-Australia Free Trade Agreement Order 1981 (S.R.
1981/340) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as
relates to items 42.03.035 and 42.03.038.

(6) The Customs Tariff (Plastics) Amendment Order 1982 (S.R. 1982/116)
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items
39.02.359, 39.07.331, 39.07.332, 39.07.509, and 39.07.519.

(6) The Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order 1983 (S.R. 1983/2) is
hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items
73.07.000, 73.12.012, 73.13.011, 73.13.019, 73.13.021, 73.14.000,
73.15.001, 73.15.061, 73.15.069, 73.15.079, 73.15.101, 73.15.141,
73.17.000, 73.18.009, 73.26.001, 73.27.029, 73.31.019, and 73.32.029.

(7) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1983 (S.R.
1983/82) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to item 60.06.021.
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(8) The Customs Tariff (ANZCERTA) Amendment Order 1983 (S.R.
1983/267) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to items 39.07.331, 40.13.001, 40.13.002, 43.04.011, 60.02.000,
60.06.021, and 61.10.011.

(9) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1984 (S.R.
1984/179) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to items 69.11.002, 69.11.012, 69.11.022, 69.11.032, 69.11.041, and
69.11.049.

(10) The Customs Tariff (Motor Vehicle) Amendment Order 1984 (S.R.
1984/323) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as
relates to items 85.23.031, 85.23.039, 87.04.012, 87.04.021, and 87.05.011.

(11) The Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order 1985 (S.R. 1985/307)
is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as relates to items
78.11.021 and 73.11.051.

(12) The Customs Tariff (Steel) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1985 (S.R.
1985/336) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to items 73.12.002, 73.13.029, 78.15.079, and 73.15.111.

(18) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First Schedule as
relates to items 73.20.003, 73.20.017, 73.20.029, 73.20.0382, 73.20.058,
73.25.000, 73.31.007, 85.19.089, 87.14.034, and 89.01.007.

(14) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Second Schedule
as relates to item 42.03.021.

(15) The Customs Tarift (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Third Schedule
as relates to items 60.02.000, 60.06.021, and 61.10.001.

(16) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fourth Schedule
as relates to items 15.12.009, 15.13.000, 39.02.8359, 39.07.331, 39.07.509,
39.07.519, 40.13.001, 41.03.009, 42.03.021, 42.03.035, 42.03.038,
43.04.011, 56.06.013, 65.03.000, 65.04.000, 65.05.000, 65.06.009,
69.11.002, 69.11.012, 69.11.022, 69.11.032, 69.11.041, 69.11.049,
69.12.001, 69.12.011, 69.12.021, 73.07.000, 73.11.021, 73.11.051,
73.12.002, 73.12.012, 73.13.011, 73.13.018, 73.13.019, 73.13.021,
73.13.029, 73.14.000, 73.15.001, 73.15.061, 73.15.069, 73.15.079,
73.15.101, 73.15.111, 73.15.141, 73.17.000, 73.18.009, 73.26.001,
78.27.029, 73.31.019, 73.32.029, 85.23.031, 85.23.039, 87.04.012,
87.04.021, 87.05.011, 97.01.000, 97.02.000, 97.03.009, 97.05.000, and
97.08.001.

(17) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Fifth Schedule as
relates to items 42.03.021, 42.03.035, 42.03.038, 65.03.000, 65.04.000,
65.05.000, 65.06.009, 73.15.069, 73.15.101, 73.17.000, 73.18.009,
78.26.001, 73.27.029, 78.31.019, 73.32.029, 97.01.000, 97.02.000,
97.03.009, 97.05.000, and 97.08.001.
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(18) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order 1986 (S.R.
1986/125) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Sixth Schedule
as relates to item 56.06.013.

(19) The Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment Order (No. 2) 1986
(S.R. 1986/869) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the First
Schedule as relates to items 39.01.219, 39.02.375, 39.05.119, 40.11.046,
42.03.031, and 62.02.019.

(20) The Customs Tariff (Footwear) Amendment Order 1987 (S.R.
1987/138) is hereby amended by revoking so much of the Schedule as
relates to items 41.02.009 and 41.04.009.



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED
PART I
THE STANDARD TARIFF

Cl 2

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 15
Animal and vegetable fats and oils and their cleavage products;
prepared edible fats; animal and vegetable waxes
15.12 Animal or vegetable oils and fats, wholly or
partly hydrogenated, or solidified or hardened
by any other process, whether or not refined,
but not further prepared:
15.12.009 - Vegetable 20 Aul Free 00G kg
LDC 15
LLDC Free
Pac Free
15.13.000 Margarine, imitation lard and other prepared
edible fats .. .. .. 30 ?,gg?: Table margarine:
. Pol turated
LDCFree 02K ke - Pobumsurae
Pac Free D & -
Other:
21F kg . Polyunsaturated
251 kg . Saturated
29a kg  .Other

L8611 43p10
98L

Juswpuawy (snosuvyast) ffuvy swosn)

L61/L861



39.01

039.01.219

Chapter 39

Artificial resins and plastic materials, cellulose esters and ethers;

articles thereof

Condensation, polycondensation and poly-
addition products, whether or not modified or
polymerised, and whether or not linear (for
example, phenoplasts, aminoplasts, alkyds.
polyallyl esters and other unsaturated
polyesters, silicones):

- In primary forms:
— - Liquids, pastes, solutions and emulsions

— ——Other .. .. .. .. 15 Aul
8/87 10
7/88 5
7/89 Free
LDC 12
LLDC Free
Pac Free

01k
058

11G
15k

2ip
25G
31a

35D
39G

kg

kg
kg

kg
kg
kg
kg

Ion exchangers
Phenoplasts in
primary forms
Aminoplasts in
primary forms
Alkyds and other
polyesters in
primary forms
Polyamides in
primary forms
Polyurethanes in
primary forms
Epoxide resins in
primary forms
Silicones

Other condensation,
polycondensation or

polyaddition
products

L861 43pi0
JUIUPUIWY (SNOIUD]ISTIA) ﬂyv [ swopsny)

L61/L861

L8L



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
39.02 Polymerisation and copolymerisation products
(for example pol eth"lene, polyte-
trahaloethylenes, polyisobutylene, polystyrene
polyvinyl chloﬁcie, polyvinyl acetate polyvinyi
chloroacetate and other polyvinyl (ierivatives,
polyacrylic and polymethacrylic derivatives,
coumarone-indene resins):
- Plates, sheets, strip, film and foil:
- - Other:
39.02.359 ---Wallcoverings being a plastic film and
paper laminate, in rolls and suitable for
the decoration of walls or ceilings 34 Aul 25 01K rls  Polyethylene
E]%I(’: 3297 11 r1ls  Polypropylene
21p rls Polystyrene and its
LLDC Free copolymers
Pac Free ! .
31a rls  Polyvinyl chloride
41 rls  Copolymers of vinyl
chloride and vinyl
acetate
S1F rls  Acrylic polymers,
methacrylic
polymers and
acrylo-methacrylic
copolymers
61c rls Polyvinyl acetate
697 rls  Other =
polymerisation or
copolymerisation

products

L8611 49pi0
JuswpuIwy (snosuvyjarstiy) fuvy swoyn) 881.

L61/L861



———Flexible films of a thickness not
exceeding 0.25 mm and exceeding 20 cm

in width:
— — — = Other kinds:
----- Unprinted:
39.02.375 === -- Other .. 8/87 235
1/88 21
1/89 20

Aul 10
7/88 5
7/89 Free

Can 15
1/89 13.5
LDC 14.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

02c
04K

06F
08B

12L
14G
17a

19H
21k

258

27
398

kg
kg

Polyethylene:

. High density:

.. Monolayer

. . Multilayer

. Low density:

.. Monolayer

.. Multilayer
Polypropylene:

. Monolayer

. Multilayer
Polystyrene and its
copolymers
Polyvinyl chloride
Copolymers of vinyl

chloride and vinyl
acetate

Acrylic polymers,
methacrylic
polymers and
acrylo-methacrylic
copolymers
Polyvinyl acetate

Other
polymerisation or
copolymerisation
products

4861 43pi0
UIUPUIWY (SNOFUDNIISIW) Juv ] swoisn)

L61/L861

68L



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
39.05 Natural resins modified by fusion (run gums);
artificial resins obtained by esterification of
natural resins or of resinic acids (ester gums);
chemical derivatives of natural rubber (for
example, chlorinated rubber, rubber hydrochlo-
ride, oxidised rubber, cyclised rubber):
- Artificial resins obtained by esterification of
natural resins or of resinic acids:
- - Liquids, pastes, solutions and emulsions:
39.05.119 - —-Other 10 Aul § 00A kg
7/88 Free
Can 10
LDC 10
LLDC Free
Pac Free

L8611 43pi0
06L

Juawpuawy (snosuvyasipy) fJuvy swomny

L61/L861



39.07

39.07.333

39.07.509

039.07.519

Articles of materials of the kinds described in
headings Nos. 39.01 to 39.06:

- Articles of apparel and clothing accessories:
- -Other:

— - —Gloves and mittens

- Tarpaulins, awnings,

sunblinds and
camping goods .. ..

- Travel goods (for example, trunks, sultca,scs,
attaché cases and similar goods)

40.5 Aul
8/87 2
7/88 Free
Can 27.5
LDC 27.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free

34 Aul 25
Can 30
LDC 27
LLDC Free
Pac Free

34 Aul 25
Can 30
LDC 27
LLDC Free
Pac Free

0oL

00A

0le
11B

19H

pr

No.
No.

No.

Trunks, suitcases
Attaché and
briefcases

Other

L61/L861

L861 49pi0
Juswpuawy (snosuvpasipy) fluvy swosny

164



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
Chapter 40
Rubber, synthetic rubber, factice, and articles thereof

40.11 Rubber tyres, tyre cases, interchangeable tyre

treads, inner tubes and tyre flaps, for wheels of

all kinds:

- Pneumatic tyres, tyre cases, inner tubes:

— - Other:
40.11.046 - --Other .. .. .. .. 35 Aul 10 New tyres of a kind
7/88 30 7/88 5 normally used on:
7/89 25 7/89 Free 0lG No. .Motorcars
7%&1911 2?5 ; }D No. . il.xscs ?r lorries
LDC A No. . Aircraft
8/87 34 3 No. .Motorcycles
7/88 27 (including motor
7/89 20 SCOOtCI'S)
LLDC Free 390  No. .Other
Pac Free 49a No. Inner tubes
S1c kg Tyre cases
53k kg  Used tyres
591 kg  Retreaded tyres
40.13 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories

(including gloves), for all purposes, of
unhardened vulcanised rubber:

L861 43pi0
G6L

JuaupuUILY (Snoauv)IItW) Juv swoisn)

L61/L861



40.13.003 - Gloves .. .. .. .. 40.5 Aul 2

Olc
7/88 Free
Can 27.5
LDC 27.5 09
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Chapter 41
Raw hides and skins (other than furskins) and leather

41.02 Bovine cattle leather (including buffalo leather)
and equine leather, except leather falling
within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:

- Bovine leather:

41.02.005 - - Crust or rough tanned .. .. Free
02k

111
19D

21F

31c
395

pr

pr

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

Of types suited for
industrial, scientific
or similar purposes
Other

Wet blue:
. Buffalo

. Other:
.. Calf

.. Other
Other:

. Buffalo

. Other:

.. Calf

.. Other

L8661 19pi0
JUIWpUIWY (SnoauvjjaItp) ﬂ,uv [ swosn)

L61/L861

$6L



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
41.02.019 --Other .. .. .. .. 28.5 Aul Free 02L m2  Buffalo
1/88 27 Can 20 Other:
1/89 %5.5 1/90 19 11k m? .Calf
1/90 24  LDC 28.5 > Oth
/88 245 1B 0m ther
1/89 20.5
1/90 19
LLDC Free
Pac Free
41.03 Sheep and lamb skin leather, except leather
falling within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:
41.03.005 - Crust or rough tanned .. ..  Free 01E kg  Wet blue
09L kg Other
41.03.019 - Other .. .. .. .. 25.5 Aul Free 00H m?
Can 20
LDC 20.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
41.04 Goat and kid skin leather, except leather
falling within heading No. 41.06 or 41.08:
41.04.005 - Crust or rough tanned . .. Free Ol kg  Wet blue
09D kg  Other
41.04.019 - Other .. .. .. .. 20 Aul Free 00A m?
LDC 16
LLDC Free

Pac Free

L861 13pi0
V6L

UIUPUIWY (Sn0auD)jaIst) Juv swoisn)

L61/L861



Chapter 42
Articles of leather; saddlery and harness; travel goods, handbags

and similar containers; articles of animal gut (other than silk-worm gut)

42.03 Articles of apparel and clothing accessories, of
leather or of composition leather:
42.03.021 - Watch straps 34 Aul 5 00k  No.
1/88 Free
Can 30
LDC 27
LLDC Free
Pac Free
42.03.031 - Coats, waistcoats and the like of sueded
sheepskin or sueded lambskin leather or of
deerskin leather; skirts of deerskin leather 54 Aul Free Coats, waistcoats
Can 45 and the like:
LDC 43 Olc No. . Of sueded sheep or
LLDC Free lambskin leather
Pac Free 11L No. . Of deerskin leather
21H No.  Skirts of deerskin
leather
42.03.035 - Braces, suspenders, garters, belts and the
like .. .. .. .. 54 Aul § 00L No.
1/88 Free
Can 45
LDC 43
LLDC Free
Pac Free

L61/L861

L8611 43pi0
JusupuILy (snosuv)jastyy) fluvy swosny

G6L



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description

42.03.038 - Other 54 Aul 15 0lH No. Coats, waistcoats

Can 45 and the like

LDC 43 09c .. Other

LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 43

43.04 Artificial fur and articles made thereof:

43.04.011 - Gloves, mittens and mitts

Furskins and artificial fur; manufactures thereof

38.5

Aul 5 00 pr
7/88 Free

Can 30
LDC 30
LLDC Free
Pac Free

L8EI 4piQ
964

JUIUWPUILY (SNOFUD)IISIW) JUD ] swosn)

L61/L861



gg—-s8ay uop

Chapter 56
Man-made fibres (discontinuous)

56.06 Yarn of man-made fibres (discontinuous or
waste), put up for retail sale:
- Other yarn and thread:

56.06.013 - - As may be approved by the Minister and

under such conditions as the Minister may

prescribe Frecl Aul Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 60

Knitted and crocheted goods

60.02.000 Gloves, mittens and mitts, knitted or crocheted,
not elastic nor rubberised 38.5 Aul 2
1/88 Free
Can 27.5
LDC 25
LLDC 25

Pac Free

0laA

21F

Ol
09L

kg

kg

kg

pr
pr

Containing 85% or
more by weight of
discontinuous
synthetic fibres
Containing less than
85% by weight of
discontinuous
synthetic fibres

Of discontinuous
regenerated fibres

Work gloves
Other

L8611 43p:0
Juswpuswy (snosuvparsti) fhvy swoisny

L61/L861

L6L



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
60.06 Knitted or crocheted fabric and articles thereof,
elastic or rubberised (including elastic knee-
caps and elastic stockings):
- Articles:
- — Rubberised:
- — — Garments:
60.06.021 ----Gloves 40.5 Aul 2 003 pr
7/88 Free
Can 27.5
LDC 27.5
LLDC 27.5
Pac Free
Chapter 61
Articles of apparel and clothing accessories of textile fabric, other than knitted or crocheted
goods
61.10 Gloves, mittens, mitts, stockings, socks and
sockettes, not being knitted or crocheted goods:
61.10.001 - Gloves, mittens and mitts 38.5 Aul 2 02H pr Ski and motorcycle
7/88 Free 116 pr Work
Can 27.5 29 Other
LDC 25 Koopr
LLDC 25

Pac Free

L861 13pi0
86L

Juswpuswy (snoauvparsy) fJuvy sworsn)

L61/L861



Chapter 62
Other made up textile articles

62.02 Bed linen, table linen, toilet linen and kitchen
linen; curtains and other furnishing articles:

62.02.019 - Other .. .. .. .. 20 Acul Fxl'eée
an
LDC 16 ?i*’ §°‘
LLDC Free K o.
Pac Free
21G No.
298 No.
3ip No.
59p No.
Chapter 65
Headgear and parts thereof
65.03.000 Felt hats and other felt headgear, being head-
gear made from the felt hoods and plateaux
alling within heading No. 65.01, whether or
not lined or trimmed .. 38.5 Aul 5 0O1E No.
1/88 Free
Can 32.5

11B No.
LDC 31
LLDC Free 21k No.

Pac Free

Bedspreads:

. Cotton

. Other fibres
Bedding underlays:
. Wool

. Other fibres
Other:

. Cotton

. Other fibres

Berets
Other:
. Men’s and boys’

. Women’s and girls’

L861 43pi0
Juawpuswy (snosuvyjastyy) fuv swoisny

L61/L861

661



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
65.04.000 Hats and other headgear, plaited or made from
plaited or other strips of any material, whether
or not lined or trimmed .. 38.5 Aul § 0l No. Babies’ bonnets and
1/88 Free helmets
Can 32.5 09D No. Other
LDC 31
LLDC Free
Pac Free
[165.05.000 Hats and other headgear (including hair nets),
knitted or crocheted, or made up from lace, felt
or other textile fabric in the piece (but not from
strips), whether or not lined or trimmed 38.5 Aul 5 0lB Hd  Hair nets
1/88 Free 11k No. Berets
Can 32.5 .
21G No. Uniform hats and
B!
ree . oo
Pac Free 31D No. E:ltr);%stsbonnets and
Other:
41a No. .Kanitted or
crocheted
49G No. . Other
65.06 Other headgear, whether or not lined or
trimmed:
65.06.009 - Other 38.5 Aul § Olc No. Bathing caps and
1/88 Free hats
CL%I 8%5 11L No. Crash helmets
1 Oth
LLDC Free 19F No. o

Pac Free

L861 13pi0
008

JuIwpuIy (snosuvnaInpy) Juvy swoisny)

L61/1861



69.11

69.11.005

Chapter 69
Ceramic products
Tableware and other articles of a kind com-

monly used for domestic or toilet purposes, of
porcelain or china (including biscuit porcelain

and parian):
— Tableware and cooking utensils .. 40 Aul Free
Can Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free

0lc

098

19k

21Aa

29G

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

Cups and mugs:

. Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$5.35 per kg

. Other

Breakfast, dinner,
tea and coffee sets
containing cups
and/or mugs; sets
comprising cups and
saucers or cups,
saucers and plates:
. Having a c.if.
value of less than
$3.40 per kg
. Other

Other breakfast,
dinner, tea and
coffee sets; saucers,
plates and dishes:

. Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$2.55 per kg

. Other

L61/L861

L861 43pi0
JuImPUIWY (TROIUDINN) Juv L suorsn)

108



SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tanff Code | Unit Description
69.11 Tableware and other articles—continued
69.11.005 - Tableware etc.—continued
Other tableware:
31 kg . Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$2.55 per kg
39D kg .Other
Cooking utensils:
41F kg .Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$2.55 per kg
49A kg . Other
69.11.013 - Articles of a kind commonly used for toilet
' purposes .. .. .. .. 50 Aul § 00A kg
1/88 Free
Can 32.5
LLDC Free
Pac Free
69.11.019 - Other articles 50 éul l;geg 01lH kg Kitchenware
an . Oth
LIDC Free ¢ ke o
Pac Free

L861 4p10
608

uawpuswy (snoauvpaistyy) fruv] swoisny
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69.12

69.12.005

Tableware and other articles of a kind com-
monly used for domestic or toilet purposes, of
other kinds of pottery:

- Tableware and cooking utensils

40

Aul Free
Can Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free

0lL

09F

19c

21E

29L

318

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

Cups and mugs:

. Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$5.35 per kg

. Other

Breakfast, dinner,
tea and coffee sets
containing cups
and/or mugs; sets
comprising cups and
saucers Or cups,
saucers and plates:
. Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$3.40 per kg
. Other

Other breakfast,
dinner, tea and
coffee sets; saucers,
plates and dishes:

. Having a c.i.f,
value of less than
$2.55 per kg
. Other

Other tableware:

. Having a c.i.f.
value of less than
$2.55 per kg

L61/L861

L861 43p+0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
69.12 Tableware and other articles—continued
69.12.005 - Tableware etc.—continued
39H kg .Other
Cooking utensils:
41k kg .Havingac.if.
value of less than
$2.55 per kg
49E kg - Other
Chapter 73
Iron and steel and articles thereof
73.07.000 Blooms, billets, slabs and sheet bars (including
tinplate bars), of iron or steel; pieces roughly
shaped by forging, of iron or steel 10 Aul Free Blooms and billets
LLDC Free of a width and
Pac Free thickness:
0la kg  .Less than 80 mm
11y kg .80 mm and above
but less than
120 mm
21F kg .120mm and above
31c kg Slabs and sheet bars
39 kg  Other

L4861 13pi0
08

JuWPUIWY (SN02UD]IISTI) Jfav ] swoisn)
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73.11

73.11.021

Angles, shapes and sections, of iron or steel,
hot-rolled, forged, extruded, cold-formed or
cold-finished; sheet piling of iron or steel,
whether or not drilled, punched or made from
assembled elements:

— Angles, shapes, and sections, 80 mm or
more:
— - Other kinds:

- -~ As may be determined by the Minister

25A Aul
8/87 SA
7/88 Free
Can 15A
LLDC Free
Pac Free

0O1E
05H

11B

15
19H

21K
258

31

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

Angles and tees:

. Not subject to
further treatment
than:

.. Forging

.. Hot-rolling or

extruding

.. Cold-forming or

cold-finishing

. Galvanised

. Other

Channels, girders,

beams and joists

(other than U, I or

H sections):

. Not subject to
further treatment
than:

.. Forging

.. Hot-rolling or

extruding

.. Cold-forming or
cold-finishing

4861 L3pi0
awpuawy (snoauvyjasiy) vy sworny
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
73.11 Angles, shapes, etc.—continued )
73.11.021 --- As may be determined by the Minister 35K kg  .Galvanised
—continued 398 kg . Other

Other shapes and

sections:

.U, I or H sections:

41D kg .. Hot-rolled or
extruded but not
subject to further
treatment

51A kg .. Galvanised

59G kg ..Other

. Other kinds:

.. Not subject to
further treatment
than:

617 kg ... Forging
T1F kg ... Hot-rolling or
extruding
81c ki ... Cold-forming or
§ cold-finishing
91L kg ..Galvanised
99F kg .. Other

L86I 43p10
Juswpuawy (snoauvjjasiyy) v swoisn)
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73.11.051

- Angles, shapes and sections, less than

80 mm:
— — Other kinds:

- - —As may be determined by the Minister

254

Aul
8/87 SA
7/88 Free
Can 15A

LLDC Free
Pac Free

0la
05p

15a
19D

21F
251

31c
35F

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

Angles and tees:

. Not subject to
further treatment
than:

.. Forging

. . Hot-rolling or

extruding

.. Cold-forming or

cold-finishing

. Galvanised

. Other

Channels, girders,
beams and joists
(other than U, I or
H sections):

. Not subject to
further treatment
than:

.. Forging

.. Hot-rolling or

extruding

.. Cold-forming or

cold-finishing

. Galvanised

L861 43pi0
Juawpuay (smosuvypasi) fJuvy swogsny
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
73.11 Angles, shapes, etc.—continued o
73.11.051 — - - As may be determined by the Minister
—continued 3% kg . Other

Other shapes and

sections:

.U, I or H sections:

41L kg ..Hot-rolled or
extruded but not
subject to further
treatment

SIH kg  ..Galvanised

59¢ kg ..Other

. Other kinds:

.. Not subject to
further treatment
than:

61E kg ...Forging

71B kg  ...Hot-rolling or
extruding

81k kg ... Cold-forming or
cold-finishing

91G kg .. Galvanised

998 kg ..Other

L8611 43pL0
808

Juswpunuy (snosuvjaspy) fJuv suopn)
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73.12 Hoop and strip, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or
cold-rolled:

73.12.002 - Galvanised .. .. .. 15 Aul Free
Can 7.5

LLDC Free
Pac Free

028
03L

04)

06E
07c
08A

12K
168

kg
kg

kg
kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

Electrolytically
plated or coated
with zinc:

. Coiled:

.. With a thickness

of less than or
equal to 1.6 mm:

.. Not further

coated or clad

.. Painted,

lacquered or
similarly coated

... Other
.. With a thickness

of greater than
1.6 mm:

.. Not further

coated or clad

.. Painted,

lacquered or
similarly coated

. Other

. Other than coiled:
.. Not further

coated or clad

.. Painted,

lacquered or
similarly coated

L861 49pi0
uawpuswy (snosuv)jaIstiy) vy swoisn)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff

Code

Unit

Description

73.12 Hoop and strip, etc.—continued
73.12.002 - Galvanised—continued

185

24c
28F

338

36G
41c

43K

46D
54E

S9F

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

.. Other
Otherwise plated or
coated with zinc:

. Coiled:
.. With a thickness

of less than or
equal to 1.9 mm:

.. Not further

coated or clad

.. Painted,

lgcquered or
similarly coated

... Other
.. With a thickness

of greater than
1.9 mm:

.. Not further

coated or clad

.. Painted,

lacquered or
similarly coated

. Other

. Other than coiled:
.. Not further

coated or clad

.. Painted,

lacquered or
similarly coated

.. Other

L861 43pi0
018

UAUWPUILY (SNOsUD2ISI) fJain L suosn)

L61/L861



73.12.012

73.13

73.13.011

- Worked

Sheets and plates, of iron or steel, hot-rolled or
cold-rolled:

- Other:
- - Galvanised:
- - - Worked:

- - — - Corrugated but not further worked ..

30 Aul
8/87 10
7/88 5
1/89 Free
Can 20
LDC 20
LLDC Free
Pac Free

20 Aul Free
Can 10
LDC 16
LLDC Free
Pac Free

01k

15k
198

21D

25G
29k

00s

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

Hot-rolled
Cold-rolled:
. Coiled:

.. Painted,
lacquered or
similarly coated

.. Plastic laminated
.. Other

. Other than coiled:
.. Painted,

lacquered or
similarly coated

.. Plastic laminated
.. Other

L861 43pi0
WIwUPUIUY (SN0IUD))2ISIIN) [uv [ Swoisny)
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
73.13.013 - -~ - Perforated or cellular but not further
worked .. .. .. 20 Aul Free 01K kg Painted, lacquered
Can 10 or similarly coated
LII:B((:: l!" 6 058 kg Plastic laminated
Tee Oth
Pac Free 0% ke e
73.13.019 - ---0Other 30 Aul 0lH kg  Painted, lacquered
8/87 10 or similarly coated
i7//88§ F 5 0osL kg  Plastic laminated
ree Oth
Can 20 09¢ ke °
LDC 20
LLDC Free
Pac Free
— — — Other than worked:
73.13.021 ----Coiled 15 Aul Free Electrolytically
LLDC Free pl'z;}fd‘or coated
with zinc:
Pac Free . Not further coated
or clad:
02L kg ..1.6mm or lessin
thickness
06c kg ..Other
. Further coated or
clad

L861 43pi0
JUIWPUIWLY (SN0IUDJ2INY) DL swopsn) 218
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73.13.029

- ——-Other

15

LLDC Free
Pac Free

10A

13F

158

18G
21

23c

27F
34y
39k

02a

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg

.. Painted,
lacquered or
similarly coated

. Other

Otherwise plated or
coated with zinc:
. Not further coated
or clad:
.. 1.9 mm or less in
thickness:

... 1221 mm or less
in width

... Other

.. Other

. Further coated or

clad:

.. Painted,
lacquered or
similarly coated:

... 1.6 mm or less

in thickness:

....1221 mm or

less in width

....Other
... Other
.. Other

Electrolytically
plated or coated
with zinc:
. Not further coated
or clad:
.. 1.6 mm or less in
thickness

L61/L861

L861 13pi0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal

Preferential
Tariff Tariff

Code

Unit

Description

73.13
73.13.029

Sheets and plates etc.—continued

— = — = Other—continued

06D

10B

13G

15¢

18H
21H

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

.. Other

. Further coated or
clad

.. Painted,
lacquered or
similarly coated

.. Other

Otherwise plated or
coated with zinc:
. Not further coated
or clad:
.. 1.9 mm or less in
thickness:
... 1221 mm or less
in width

...Other
.. Other

. Further coated or

clad:

.. Painted,
lacquered or
similarly coated:

... 1.6 mm or less

in thickness:

L861 43pi0
148
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73.14.000 Iron or steel wire, whether or not coated, but

not insulated

25

Aul
8/87 5
7/88 Free
Can 15
LDC 15
LLDC Free
Pac Free

23D

27G
34K
39L

(1) §)

11F
21c
293

31L
39F

41H
45L
S1E
55H
59L

kg

kg
kg
kg

kg

.. 1221 mm or
less in width

.. Other
.. Other
.. Other

Less than 1.8 mm in

any cross-sectional
dimension:

. Plated or coated:

.. Coated with a
non-metallic
substance

.. Aluminised
.. Galvanised
.. Other

. Other than plated

or coated:

.. Spring wire
.. Other

1.8 mm or more in

any cross-sectional
dimension:

. Plated or coated:
.. Aluminised:

.. Baling

.. Barbing

.. Fencing

... Nail
... Other
.. Galvanised:

L4861 43p10
Juswpuawy (snosuvpasipy) S swoysny
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
73.14.000 Iron or steel wire, etc.—continued
618 kg ...Baling
65E kg ...Barbing
71K kg ... Fencing
758 kg -..Nail
79e kg  ...Other
.. Other kinds:
81G kg ... Baling
83c kg ...Barbing
85k kg ... Fencing
88D kg  ...Nail
898 kg ...Other
. Other than plated

or coated:
91D kg ..Spring
95G kg .. Welding
98a kg ..Nail
99k kg ..Other

73.15 Alloy steel and high carbon steel in the forms

mentioned in headings Nos. 73.06 to 73.14

— Ingots, blooms, billets, slabs, sheet bars and
roughly forged pieces:

L861 13p10
918

Jusupuswy (snosuvnasti) vy swoisny
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73.15.001

73.15.061

73.15.069

73.15.079

- - High carbon

- Sheets and plates and universal plates:
— - Sheets and plates less than 3 mm in thick-

ness:
- - — Galvanised:
— - ——Worked:

————— Corrugated but not further worked

————— Other

— — — = Other than worked:

10

20

25.5

15

Aul Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 10
LDC 10
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Aul
8/87 10
7/88 5
1/89 Free

Can 20
LDC 20
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 10
LLDC Free
Pac Free

oL
11F

0l1Aa
11

01B
11k

01H
11E

kg
kg

kg

kg

Ingots

Blooms, billets,
slabs, sheet bars
(including tinplate
bars) and roughly
forged pieces

High carbon

Alloy

High carbon
Alloy

High carbon
Alloy

L861 43pi0
Juswpuawy (snosuvjasipy) Moy swopny
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
-~ Hoop and strip:
73.15.101 --Worked 25.5 Aul Under 153 mm in
8/87 10 width:
7/88 5 0lc kg . High carbon
1/89 Free 11L kg . Stainless or heat-
Can 20 resisting
LDC 20 19f kg .Other
LLDC Free 153 mm and over in
Pac Free width:
21H kg . High carbon
31E kg . Stainless or heat-
resisting
39L kg . Other
— — Galvanised:
73.15,111 -~ -Coiled, 153 mm and over in width 15 Aul Free 0l kg  High carbon
Can 10 11F kg  Stainless or heat-
LLDC Free resisting
Pac Free 19a kg Other
- Wire:
73.15.141 - -High carbon 25 Aul 01E kg  Nail
8/87 5 12L kg  Prestressed wire
7/88 Free Other kinds:
Can 15
LDC 15 21k kg . Coated
LLDC Free 29 kg - Other

Pac Free

L861 43pi0
818
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73.17.000

73.18

73.18.009

Tubes and pipes, of cast iron

Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, of iron
(other than of cast iron), or steel, excluding
high-pressure hydro-electric conduits:

- Other

30 Aul

8/87 10
7/88 5
1/89 Free
Can 20

LDC 20

LLDC Free

Pac Free

30 Aul

8/87 10
7/88 5
1/89 Free
Can 20
LDC 20

LLDC Free
Pac Free

01k

11G
21D

31a

41)

0OlL

03G
05c

07k
09F

12F

kg

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg
kg

kg

Rainwater and soil
Other, of a nominal
internal diameter:

. Less than 102 mm
. 102 mm and above
but not exceeding

153 mm

. Exceeding 153 mm
but not exceeding
305 mm

. Exceeding 305 mm

Blanks for tubes and

pipes

“Seamless” tubes

and pipes:

. Steam pipes, of a
nominal internal
diameter:

.. Less than 100 mm

.. 100 mm or more

. Other, of a
nominal internal
diameter:

.. Less than 100 mm
.. 100 mm or more
Welded tubes and
pipes:

. Tapered tubes

. Steam pipes, of a

nominal internal
diameter:

L61/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff

Code

Unit

Description

73.18
73.18.009

Tubes and pipes, etc.—continued
- Other—continued

148
17G

22c

24K

26F

288
33

37a

kg
kg

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

kg

.. Less than 100 mm
.. 100 mm or more
. Linepipe:

.. Screwed

.. Unscrewed:

... Of a nominal
internal
diameter:

....Less than

102 mm:
..... Stainless:
...... Of wall
thickness not
exceeding
2.6 mm

...... Of wall

thickness

exceeding
2.6 mm

.. 102 mm or
more but less
than 229 mm

..229 mm or

more but less
than 600 mm

861 43p10
Juawpusawy (snosuvyanpy) vy swoin)
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42H

46L

48G

598

68A

72K

74F
768

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg

kg
kg

....600 mm or
more

. Rectangular hollow
sections:
.. Of a maximum
dimension:
...Less than
102 mm:

....Stainless:

..... Of wall
thickness not
exceeding
2.6 mm

..... Of wall
thickness
exceeding
2.6 mm

....Other

... 102 mm or more
but less than
128 mm:
....Stainless:

..... Of wall
thickness not
exceeding
2.6 mm

..... Of wall
thickness
exceeding
2.6 mm

....Other
... 128 mm or more

but less than
229 mm

L61/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal
Tariff

Preferential
Tariff

Code

Unit Description

73.18
73.18.009

Tubes and pipes, etc.—continued
- Other—continued

785

82G
83E

84c

86K

87H
88F

91F

kg ...229 mm or more
. Other kinds:
.. Screwed:

... Of a nominal
internal
diameter:

kg ....Less than
102 mm

kg ....102 mm or
more

.. Unscrewed:

... Of a nominal
internal
diameter:

....Less than

102 mm:

..... Stainless:

kg ...... Of wall
thickness not
exceeding
2.6 mm

kg ...... Of wall
thickness
exceeding
2.6 mm

kg ..... Other

kg ....102mm or
more but less
than 229 mm

kg ....229 mm or
more but less
than 600 mm

£861 13pi0
638
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73.20 Tube and pipe fittings (for example, joints,
elbows, unions and flanges), of iron or steel:
73.20.003 - Screwed .. .. .. .. 25.5
- Unscrewed:
73.20.017 - -Cast iron .. .. .. 20

— — Stainless steel:

73.20.029 ---Of a nominal internal diameter not
exceeding 102 mm .. .. 20

Aul
8/87 10
7/88 5
1/89 Free

Can 20
LDC 20
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 10
LDC 10
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Aul Free
Can 10
LDC 10
LLDC Free
Pac Free

93B
99A

05D
09G

113
21IF
29A

31c
41L
49F

01B

11K
21G
298

olL
11H
19¢c

kg
kg

.... 600 mm or
more

Other tubes and
pipes

Cast iron:

. Malleable

. Other
Stainless steel:
. Elbows, bends
. Flanges

. Other

Other kinds:

. Elbows, bends
. Flanges

. Other

Malleable
Other kinds:

. Elbows, bends
. Flanges

. Other

Elbows, bends
Flanges
Other

L61/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
73.20.032 ---Of a nominal internal diameter
exceeding 102 mm .. 20 ACul Fr%e 0la kg Elbows, bends
an 1 A
gl ke e
LLDC Free £
Pac Free
73.20.058 - -Other 20 Acul Frt(a)e 0lL kg  Elbows
an 1 Fl .
LDC 10 11H k ;:;5:2 steel
LLDC Free g o8
Pac Free 19¢ kg  .Other
29L kg  Other
73.25.000 Stranded wire, cables, cordage, ropes, plaited
bands, slings and the like, of iron or steel wire,
but excluding insulated electric cables 30 Aul 0lL kg  With fittings
8/87 10 attached
7/88 5 Other:
1/89 Free 11H k . Plaited bands,
LCISI(‘J 2254 8 slings and the like
21E k . Stress relieved
LLDC Free & strand (also known
Pac Free as pre-stressed or

post-stressed) of a
kind used in pre-
stressed concrete

work

L861 43pi0
1£4]
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73.26

73.26.001

73.27

73.27.029

Barbed iron or steel wire; twisted hoop or
single flat wire, barbed or not, and loosely
twisted double wire, of kinds used for fencing,
of iron or steel:

- Barbed iron or steel wire

Gauze, cloth, grill, netting, fencing, reinforcing
fabric and similar materials, of iron or steel
wire; expanded metal, of iron or steel:

- Other

30 Aul

8/87 15
7/88 1.5
1/89 Free
Can 25
LDC 25

LLDC Free
Pac Free

25.5 Aul
8/87 5
7/88 Free
Can 15
LDC 15
LLDC Free
Pac Free

35e

39H

OlL

(=]

9F

02D
08c

12a
18L

kg

kg

kg

kg

. Round strand
ropes 2.5 mm to
56 mm diameter
inclusive

. Other

Each strand having
no cross-sectional
dimension greater
than 1.8 mm (15
gauge or finer
(IS.W.G.))

Other

Woven wire:

. Stainless steel
cloth, 0-17.5
SWG:

.. For mattresses
.. Other
. Other:

.. Size 0-17.5 SWG:

... For mattresses
... Other
.. Other sizes:

L861 43pi0
JuswpuIwy (SnoauvyjaIsw) Juvy swoisny
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
73.27 Gauze, cloth, etc.—continued
73.27.029 - Other—continued
21L kg ... For mattresses
29F kg ...Other
Wire fabric,
electrically welded:
311 kg .Size 0-17.5 SWG
39c kg . Other sizes
Other:
41E kg . Size 0-17.5 SWG
49L kg . Other sizes
73.31 Nails, tacks, staples, hook-nails, corrugated
nails, spiked cramps, studs, spikes and
drawing pins, of iron or steel, whether or not
with heads of other materials, but not including
such articles with heads of copper:
— Nails, hook-nails, corrugated nails:
73.31.007 - - Other 30 Aul (1) kg  Lead headed and
8/87 15 galvanised cup-
7/88 1.5 headed roofing nails
1/89 Free Other kinds:
Can 25 . Made from wire,
LDC 25 whether plain or
LLDC Free coated:
Pac Free 11F kg ..Collated or for

collation

L861 43pi0
JUIWPUIWLY (SN0IUDN2ISIW) 1D L swosn)
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73.31.019

73.32

073.32.029

- Staples:

- — Other

Bolts and nuts (including bolt ends and screw
studs), whether or not threaded or tapped,
screws (including screw hooks and screw
rings), rivets, cotters, cotter-pins and similar
articles, of iron or steel; washers (including
spring washers) of iron or steel:

- Bolts and nuts; screws; washers and spring
washers:

— - Other

30 Aul

8/87 15

7/88 7.5

1/89 Free

Can 25

LDC 25
LLDC Free

Pac Free

30 Aul
8/87 10
7/88 5
1/89 Free

21c

35¢c

451
59L

0lG

OlF

kg

kg

kg
kg

k
kg

[

kg

.. Of the type used
with explosive
cartridge operated
tools

.. Other

. Made from other
materials:

.. Horseshoe nails
.. Other

Collated or for
collation

Other

Bolts and bolt ends:
. Forged:
.. Tee bolts

L861 43pi0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number

Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal
Tariff

Preferential
Tariff

Code

Unit Description

73.32 Bolts and nuts, etc.—continued

73.32.029 - Other—continued

Can 25
LDC 25
LLDC Free
Pac Free

09a

11c
195

21L

29F

31H
41
49L

518

kg .. Other

. Other than forged:

kg .. High tensile
kg .. Other
Nuts:

kg . Square or
hexagonal, made
by pressing or
forging (including
such nuts
unthreaded)

kg . Other

Screws:

. Metal thread or
machine forged;
coach screws, set
SCrews:

kg .. Socket pressure
plugs
kg .. Socket head
SCrews
kg .. Other
. Other kinds

kg .. For wood

848

L861 43p10
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g9—s82y ‘uod

61K kg .. Self-tapping
69E kg ..Other

71G kg Washers and spring
washers

Chapter 85
Electrical machinery and equipment; parts thereof

85.19 Electrical apparatus for making and breaking
electrical circuits, for the protection of elec-
trical circuits, or for making connections to or
in electrical circuits (for example, switches,
relays, fuses, lightning arresters, surge sup-
pressors, plugs, lampholders and junction
boxes); resistors, fixed or variable (including
potentiometers), other than heating resistors;
printed circuits; switchboards (other than tele-
phone switchboards) and control panels:

85.19.089 - Other kinds .. .. .. 30 Aul Free

. Resistors:
Can 25 011 No. . Wire wound types,
LDC 25 5 watts and above
LLDC Free 11F No. .Other
Pac Free 19A No. Potentiometers and
rheostats
295 .. Other
85.23 Insulated (including enamelled or anodised)

electric wire, cable, bars, strip and the like
(including co-axial cable), whether or not fitted
with connectors:

- Other kinds:

L61/L861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty Statistical Key
Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
0J85.23.049 - - Other .. .. .. .. 34 Aul 20 Communications
Can 20 cable:
LDC 20 Olc kg . Multipair with
LLDC Free solid conductors

Pac Free 091 kg .Other
11L kg  Power cables
19 kg Other

Chapter 87
Vehicles, other than railway or tramway rolling-stock, and parts thereof

87.04 Chassis fitted with engines, for the motor vehi-
gl;i) galling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or

- For other vehicles:

—-Unassembled as may be determined by
the Minister in accordance with Section
121, Customs Act, 1966, and under such
conditions as the Minister may prescribe:

4861 L3pi0
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87.04.012 - -~-~For the passenger motor vehicles and
other vehicles having a rated gross laden
weight not exceeding 3500kg of
87.02.022, 87.02.032, 87.02.033, and

87.02.039
Effective 1 January 1987 . .. 27.5 éul l;ree 0lp No. For motorcars
an Free Oth
GBR Free 0% ~ No. Other
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Effective 1 January 1988 .. .. 25 Aul Free
Can Free
GBR Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Effective 1 January 1989 .. .. 15 Aul Free
Can Free
GBR Free
LLDC Free
Pac Free
-~ Other:
[087.04.021 ---For the passenger motor vehicles and
other vehicles having a rated gross laden
weight not exceeding 3500kg of
87.02.022, 87.02.032, 87.02. 033 and
87.02.039 55 CAl.ll3§033 Olc No. For motor cars
an 33. Oth
GBR 30 09; No. ther
LLDC Free
Pac Free

L61/1861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
87.05 Bodies (including cabs), for the motor vehicles
falling within heading No. 87.01, 87.02 or
87.03:
- For other vehicles:
(087.05.011 - - For the passenger motor vehicles having a
rated gross laden weight not exceeding
3500kg of 87.02.022, 87.02.032,
87.02.033, and 87.02.039 .. 55 CA\.113§033 0la No. For motor cars
an 33. h icl
GBR 20 09G No. For other vehicles
LLDC Free
Pac Free
87.14 Other vehicles (including trailers), not

mechanically propelled, and parts thereof:
— Parts of the vehicles of this heading:
- - Axles and axle boxes:

- — - Trailer axle assemblies having a rated
carrying capacity of or exceeding 3
tonnes:

L861 13pi0
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87.14.034 - ---As may be approved by the Minister
and under such conditions as the Min-
ister may prescribe . Freem Aul Free 00H
LLDC Free
Pac Free
Chapter 89
Ships, boats and floating structures
89.01 Ships, boats and other vessels not falling
within any of the following headings of this
Chapter:
89.01.013 -Yachts and other vessels for pleasure or
sports; air-cushion vessels .. .. 34 Aul Free
Can 25
LDC 25
LLDC Free Olp
Pac Free 11a
21
31F
39a

No.
No.
No.

No.

Yachts and other
vessels for pleasure
or sports:

. Power driven

. Sail

. Other

Air-cushion

vehicles:

. Designed to travel
over water,
propelled by other
than water screw

. Other

L61/1861
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Number Goods Normal Preferential
Tariff Tariff Code | Unit Description
89.01.015 - Vessels of less than 10 metres in overall
length excluding those falling within item
89.01.013 and 89.01.017 .. 40 Aul Free 0lc No. Vessels for the
Can 25 transport of goods,
LDC 25 including vessels for
LLDC Free {)he l‘}ranspoﬂ of d
oth passengers an
Pac Free goods
11D No. Trawlers and other
fishing vessels
21A No. Other
Chapter 92

Musical instruments; sound recorders or reproducers; television image and
sound recorders or reproducers; parts and accessories of such articles

92.12

92.12.009

Gramophone records and other sound or sim-
ilar recordings; matrices for the production of
records, prepared record blanks, film for
mechanical sound recording, prepared tapes,
wires, strips and like articles of a kind com-
monly used for sound or similar recording:

- Discs:

——Recorded

5

Aul Free
Can Free
LDC Free
LLDC Free

Pac Free

02B

12k
18;
29D

No.
No.
No.

Compact discs
Other:
.33r.p.m.
.45r.p.m.

. Other speeds

L8611 43p+0
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97.01.000 Wheeled toys designed to be ridden by children
(for example, toy bicycles and tricycles and
pedal motorcars); dolls’ prams and dolls’ push

97.02.000

97.03

97.03.009

Chapter 97

Toys, games and sports requisites; parts thereof

chairs

Dolls

Other toys; working models of a kind used for

recreational purposes:

- Other

38.5 Aul 5
1/88 Free
Can 32.5
LDC 31
LLDC Free
Pac Free

38.5 Aul 5
1/88 Free
Can 32.5
LDC 31
LLDC Free
Pac Free

38.5 Aul 5
1/88 Free
Can 32.5

01a
113

19D
29A

31c
395

0lE
o9L

O1F

No.
No.
No.

No.

No.

Bicycles

Tricycles

Other wheeled toys
Parts of wheeled
toys, including parts
of bicycles and
tricycles

Dolls’ prams and
dolls’ push chairs

Parts of dolls’
prams and dolls’
push chairs

Dolls
Parts

Radio remote
control apparatus
for working models

L861 43pi0
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SCHEDULE—DUTIES IMPOSED AND EXEMPTIONS CREATED—continued

Number Goods

Rates of Duty

Statistical Key

Normal
Tariff

Preferential
Tariff

Code

Unit

Description

97.03 Other toys, etc.—continued
97.03.009 - Other—continued

LDC 31
LLDC Free
Pac Free

124

21L
31H
41E

51B
59H

Model railways and
accessories
(excluding control
units)

Internal combustion
engines for toys
Skipping ropes;
balls; hoops

Toy binoculars; toy
clocks; toy cameras;
electric motors for
toys; toy embroidery
sets; toy
microscopes;
modelling clay
(together with
plastic moulds,
tools, etc.); toy
musical instruments;
toy printing sets,
consisting
predominantly of
letters and/or
figures; toy
telescopes; toy
toolsets

Toy balloons

Other

861 43pi0
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97.05.000 Carnival articles; entertainment articles (for

97.08

97.08.001

example, conjuring tricks and novelty jokes);
Christmas tree decorations and similar articles
for Christmas festivities (for example, artificial
Christmas trees, Christmas stockings, imita-
tion yule logs, Nativity scenes and figures
therefor) .. .. .. ..

Roundabouts, swings, shooting galleries and
other fairground amusements; travelling cir-
cuses, travelling menageries and travelling
theatres:

~ Roundabouts, swings, shooting galleries and
other fairground amusements ..

38.5 Aul 5
1/88 Free
Can 32.5
LDC 31
LLDC Free
Pac Free

38.5 Aul §
1/88 Free
Can 32.5
LDC 31
LLDC Free
Pac Free

Clerk of the Executive Council.

00H

00E

P. G. MILLEN,

L61/L861
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838 Customs Tariff (Miscellaneous) Amendment 1987/197
Order 1987

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the order, but is intended to indicate its general effect.

This order, which comes into force on 1 August 1987,—

(a) Reduces duties on certain oils and fats, as a result of the Margarine Industry Study Plan:

(b) Reduces duties on gloves as a result of the Industry Assistance Reform package:

(c) Amends the LDC rates of duty on tyres as a result of the Tyre Industry Plan Review:

(d) Removes Legal Note 3 to Chapter 41 of the Tariff:

(e) Amends the structure and the rates of duty on certain ceramic items as a result of the
Ceramic Industry Review:

(f) Amends the Aul duty rates on various iron and steel items as a result of the ANZCERTA
Arrangements:

(g) Amends the LDC duty rates on certain iron and steel items as a result of the Global
Protection Arrangements:

(h) Provides for other miscellaneous amendments to various tariff items and rates of duty.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.
Date of notification in Gazette: 9 July 1987.
This order is administered in the Customs Department.



